
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 20 November 2018

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 28 November 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Simon Harris
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips
Ed Potter

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 
November 2018.  TO FOLLOW

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is no later than 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting.

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the 
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 23 November 2018.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any scrutiny matters from Council or from any of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees.

7 Treasury Strategy 2018/19 - Mid Year Review (Pages 1 - 30)

Lead Member – Councillor D Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [s151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

8 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 - 2018/2019 (Pages 31 - 56)

Lead Member – Councillor D Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [s151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915



9 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/2019 (Pages 57 - 64)

Lead Member – Councillor S Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate and Commercial Support

Report of the Chief Executive

Contact: Clive Wright Tel: 01743 258675

10 Plan for Shropshire - Council Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 (Pages 65 - 72)

Lead Member – Councillor Peter Nutting – Leader of the Council

Report of the Chief Executive

Contact: Clive Wright Tel: 01743 258675

11 School Place Planning 

Lead Member – Councillor N Bardsley – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People

Report of the Director of Children’s Services TO FOLLOW

Contact: Karen Bradshaw Tel: 01743 254201



Committee and Date

Cabinet 
28 November 2018

Audit Committee
6 December 2018

Council
13 December 2018

TREASURY STRATEGY 2018/19 – MID YEAR REVIEW

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 258915

1. Summary

1.1 This mid year Treasury Strategy report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017 and covers the following:-

 An economic update for the first six months of 2018/19
 A review of the Treasury Strategy 2018/19 and Annual Investment Strategy
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2018/19
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2018/19
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken 
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential limits for 2018/19

1.2 The key points to note are:-

 The internal treasury team achieved a return of 0.72% on the Council’s cash balances 
outperforming the benchmark by 0.28%. This amounts to additional income of 
£161,320 for the first six months of the year which is included within the Council’s 
projected outturn position.

 In the first six months all treasury management activities have been in accordance 
with the approved limits and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 
Strategy. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report.

2.2 Members note that any changes required to the Treasury Strategy including the Annual 
Investment Strategy or prudential and treasury indicators as a result of decisions made 
by the Capital Investment Board will be reported to Council for approval.

2.3 Members are asked to approve the updated MRP policy at appendix D.



Contact:  James Walton on (01743) 258915 2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences arising 
from this report. 

3.3 Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the Council’s 
Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices and the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance together with the rigorous internal controls will enable the 
Council to manage the risk associated with Treasury Management activities and the 
potential for financial loss.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 The Council makes assumptions about the levels of borrowing and investment 
income over the financial year. Reduced borrowing as a result of capital receipt 
generation or delays in delivery of the capital programme will both have a positive 
impact of the council’s cash position. Similarly, higher than benchmarked returns on 
available cash will also help the Council’s financial position. For monitoring purposes, 
assumptions are made early in the year about borrowing and returns based on the 
strategies agreed by Council in the preceding February. Performance outside of 
these assumptions results in increased or reduced income for the Council.

4.2 The six monthly performance is above benchmark and has delivered additional 
income of £161,320 which will be reflected in the Period 6 Revenue Monitor.

4.3 The Council currently has £118m held in investments as detailed in Appendix A and 
borrowing of £312m at fixed interest rates.

5. Background

5.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised
[...]
nticipated.       

10. Borrowing

10.1 It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the “Affordable 
Borrowing Limits”.  Council’s approved Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are 
outlined in the TMS.  A list of the approved limits is shown in Appendix B.  The 
schedule at Appendix C details the Prudential Borrowing approved and utilised to 
date.

10.2 Officers can confirm that the Prudential Indicators were not breached during the first 
six months of 2018/19 and have not been previously breached.           

10.3 No new external borrowing has currently been undertaken to date in 2018/19, although 
discussions are currently being held at the Capital Investment Board where outline 
business cases are being considered. The schemes being considered are already 
within the current authorised borrowing limits in place. In the event the authorised 
borrowing limits need to be amended, this will be reported to Council for approval. The 
table below illustrates the low and high points across different maturity bands for 
borrowing rates for the first six months of the financial year.

   
1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year

3.4.18 1.48% 1.84% 2.22% 2.55% 2.27%
30.9.18 1.55% 1.93% 2.33% 2.74% 2.56%

Low 1.28% 1.67% 2.09% 2.50% 2.25%
Date 01/06/2018 29/05/2018 20/07/2018 20/07/2018 29/05/2018
High 1.57% 1.99% 2.43% 2.83% 2.64%
Date 17/04/2018 25/09/2018 25/04/2018 25/09/2018 25/09/2018

Average 1.46% 1.84% 2.25% 2.64% 2.41%

11. Debt Rescheduling

11.1 Debt rescheduling opportunities have been limited in the current economic climate and 
consequent structure of interest rates.  During the first six months of the year no debt 
rescheduling was undertaken.

12 MRP Policy
12.1 Members will be aware that a revised minimum revenue provision statement 2018/19 

was approved by Council on 20th September 2018. This approval was to support the 
recommendation to amend the supported borrowing MRP calculation to an option 3b 
method based on 
[...]
,537,270

LGR (98) Debt MRP 32,521

Prudential Borrowing MRP 1,717,376

Total MRP 2018/19 4,287,167



                                                                                                                                                               

40

N.B. The above excludes the CFR and MRP charges in relation to the on-balance 
sheet PFI schemes and finance leases.



Committee and Date
Cabinet
28th November 2018

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 2018/19

Responsible Officer James Walton
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

1.1 The report sets out the projected revenue expenditure for the whole of 2018/19 
as at Quarter 2, and for capital sets out the expenditure up to the end of Quarter 
2. For capital, any budget increases and decreases and any re-profiling of 
budgets between 2018/19 and future years are also set out for decision making. 

1.2 The revenue monitoring within this report is based on financial information held 
for the first six months of the year, extrapolated to year end to produce an 
estimated outturn position. As the year progresses and further financial 
information becomes available, the quality of the estimates used within this report 
are expected to increase. 

1.3 Variances in the overall projected position for the Council do not yet reflect all 
management action that can be taken over the remaining months of the financial 
year. Management action identified to date, following the detailed service 
projections identified in Appendix 1, has the potential to bring the overspend 
position down to £1.287m. The management action included within this report 
(see table 5) includes a number of short term savings proposals to bring the 
budget into balance for this financial year, including proposals such as a 
spending freeze and use of grant monies. Where possible, these actions will be 
continued in following years, but in other cases the impact of the reductions can 
only be considered
[...]
ues of £6.240m and £8.512m 
respectively. Therefore, urgent action is required to progress further disposals 
identified in the current and future years.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Note that at the end of Quarter 2 (30th September 2018), the full year revenue 

forecast is a potential overspend of £1.287m;
B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund balance.
C. Consider the suggested management action that could be taken to reduce the 

forecast overspend to nil.  

REPORT

3. Background

3.1 The monitoring reports track progress against agreed budget decisions, 
consider any budget changes (including re-profiling on Capital), forecast any 
significant variances to the budget, and enable corrective action to be taken 
to attempt to ensure a balanced budget at year end.

3.2 Revenue variances are reported on an exception basis depending on the total 
variance from budget, and the percentage change in projection in any one 
period.

Green Variance +/- 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m)
Amber Overspend between 1%-2% (or £0.05m-£0.1m if budget less than 

£5m)
Red Variance over 2% (or £0.1m if budget less than £5m)
Yellow Underspend more than 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m)



3

3.3 In addition, given the level of savings proposals identified for delivery in 
2018/19, this report also includes a second RAG rating, specifically relating to 
the delivery of savings. The ratings are as follows:

Green – Saving identified, quantified and confirmed 
Amber – Saving identified but not yet confirmed
Red – Saving not achieved or unachievable

3.4 Capital schemes are also reported on an exception basis, based on being 
delivered within budget and the expectation of being delivered within scheme 
timeframe.

4. Revenue Monitoring 2018/19 Budget - Overall Position

4.1 The projected revenue forecast for the year at Quarter 2, shows a potential 
overspend of £1.287m (0.23%) on a gross budget of £561.950m (net 
£208.768m). The
[...]
ccordingly.  £0.245m budgets 
have been moved into Corporate Budgets.

 A virement has taken place to reallocate internal market recharges relating to Human Resources.  
The way that the service’s cost is apportioned across the Council has been recalculated, the effect 
of which has been that the recharge to Children’s Services has reduced by £0.175m, and 
recharges to other directorates have increased by £0.175m in total. 

Proposed virements between £500,000 and £1m for Cabinet approval

Quarter 2: None





Committee and Date

Cabinet 

28th November 2018

Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/19

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Intelligence and Insight Manager

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258518

1.  Summary

1.1 This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 2 2018/19. 

1.2 The refreshed Corporate Plan 2018/19 and the High Level Outcomes provide the 
shape and focus of the updated Performance Management Framework. The 
measures in the framework been refined to reflect the updated strategic action 
plans for the coming 12 to 18 months. 

The new framework will include project milestones from the strategic action plans, 
as they are confirmed, to help demonstrate the change being delivered. 

1.3 The new framework is presented with four key outcome areas: Healthy People, 
Prosperous Economy, Resilient Communities and Commercial Council. The range 
of performance measures covers a broader range of service areas than previously 
reported. 

1.4 The online performance portal has continued to be developed to present 
performance information to be used in conjunction with this report, and can be 
accessed here -   

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

1.5 This is part of improving access to performance information and that of data 
transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further developments 
of performance information, which will form part of the new IT system 
developments. 

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


2.  Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 

A. Consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and 
appendices.

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that they 
would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1 Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 
children) who are supported by Council services and economic growth in 
Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational risk to 
the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the public and 
voluntary and independent care sectors.  

3.2 Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides the 
opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People and 
vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired outcomes. 
Increasingly, performance reporting will reflect the impact of commissioning 
decisions by the Council, linking directly with the management of contracts and 
building on the current approach of looking at how effective the Council is at 
delivering its outcomes.  

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 This report does not have any direct financial implications, but presents service 
and financial information to support decision making. Accountable officers and 
senior managers may use the information to inform actions or interventions for 
improving service performance and the prioritisation and use of resources.

4.2 Full financial details are presented as part of the Financial Reports.

5. Introduction 

Each of the four outcome areas contains a number of sub-outcomes with a range 
of associated performance measures. The frequency of the availability of the data 
varies from monthly and quarterly updates to annual updates. All measures, 
regardl
[...]
ge over the past 3 years is for 167 people 
to be seriously or fatally injured. 

A new approach to the determining of the severity of casualties was introduced in 
December 2015 and now relies less on the judgement of Police Officers. This has 
seen a national increase in the rate of reported severity. It is forecast that the 
reported number of KSI in this report will continue to rise until December 2018 after 



which the new methodology for recording casualties will have completed a 3 year 
cycle.  

It should be noted that the number of casualties does not reflect the number of 
accidents which have remained at similar levels throughout the period. 

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee considered at detailed report on 
road traffic casualties at their meeting in July 2018 and recommended that a Task 
and Finish group be formed to look into the topic. 

7. Prosperous Economy 

The sub outcomes for Prosperous Economy are; Educational Achievement, 
Employment and Training, Employment and Income, Transports, Physical and 
Digital Infrastructure, Housing is provided to meet the Needs of Shropshire 
Residents and Developing a Prosperous Economy.

7.1 Provisional attainment results were due to be published at the time of writing this 
report and will be reported in the quarter 3 performance report.

7.2 Being young and unemployed can lead to an increase in the risk of poverty, de-
skilling and social exclusion as well as cause loss of motivation and mental health 
problems. Current rate of claimants for Job Seekers Allowance or Universal Credit 
actively seeking work in Shropshire is below the regional and national averages. The 
claimant count for young people (aged 18 – 24) saw a continued reduction from the 
peak in February 2013 when there were 1,370 claimants. Since June 2015 the 
number of claimants has remained fairly constant; the number of young claimants 
as at September 2018 was 540.

7.3 The Council’s performance measures for broadband only cover pr
[...]
aged by the relevant service areas. 

 The number of Looked After Children has increased placing additional 
pressure on the service 

 The number of corporate complaints linked to Highways and Waste 
Management have increased. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 2022/23 
Corporate Plan 2018/19   

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Support

Local Member All

Appendices  https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/




Committee and Date

Cabinet

28 November 2018

Plan for Shropshire - Council Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22

Responsible Officer Clive Wright, Chief Executive
e-mail: clive.wright@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258675

Summary
This report presents Cabinet with Part 2 of the Corporate Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 
which contains the draft Vision, themes, and actions for 2018/19. It also identifies 
the lead Portfolio Holders and Lead Directors. The plan is that the Draft Corporate 
Plan will be presented to Council at its meeting in December 2018.  

Recommendations
A. Cabinet approve Part 2 of the Corporate Plan containing the Vision, Priorities 

and themes/issues for 2019/20 set out in appendix 1.
B. Cabinet endorses the next steps set out in paragraphs 5 to 7 of this report. 
C. That Performance Management Scrutiny Committee is asked to set up set up a 

Task and Finish Group to consider and recommend the measures and 
milestones for the new Corporate Performance Management Framework for 
2019/20 onwards, that related to the new Corporate Plan.  

Opportunity Risk Assessment
The Corporate Plan is an essential component of the Council’s Strategic Planning, 
Governance Assurance Framework and the Opportunity Risk Management 
Strategy. The plans need to link up, and together support and provide direction 
[...]
nd 

specific outcomes to be delivered.
 Develop the Corporate Plan with smarter targets and enable staff and 

partners to see more clearly how different work-streams contribute to 
the overall vision. 

 Enable staff and partners to see more clearly how work-streams 
contribute to achieving the overall vision

 Build a shared narrative with a sense of who the Council is, and what it 
stands for, and provide a real sense of purpose to staff and partners.

Work completed to date on the Corporate Plan 

2. Cabinet and Directors held a workshop session on the 1 October 2018 where 
they considered the Peer Review Feedback and moved on to identify a Vision 
for the Council and draft priorities. The audience for the Corporate Plan was 
also discussed and it was confirmed that it was an internal document in the first 
instance, for staff and Members, but that it should be accessible to partners and 
the public.  



3. The workshop session was followed by Member workshops on the 15 October 
2018 and the 23 October 2018 where all Members were given the opportunity to 
discuss and suggest amendments changes to the Vision and priorities, and the 
themes/issues to be delivered in 2019/20. 

4. The Vision, priorities and themes/issues are attached at Appendix 1. Each 
theme/issue will have a lead officer and lead Member. They will be underpinned 
by high level actions with project milestones and performance measures.    

Next steps in developing the Corporate Plan

5. The Corporate Plan will be in three parts. The first section sets out the ‘State of 
Shropshire’ and present the facts, intelligence and evidence about Shropshire. It 
will also identify relevant national and local policies and strategies and provide 
Shropshire context. This will be the corresponding section of the current 
Corporate Plan which was refreshed in March 2018 and agreed at Council in 
May 2018. It will be revisited   

6. The second section, Part 2 of the Corporate Plan, sets out the Vision, Priorities, 
and themes and issues. This will be supported by a single page presentation 
which will be more accessible to those who are outside the Council who are 
interested what the Council is focusing on. See appendix 1 for the draft Part 2. 

7. The third section will contain the high level actions which will be taken to deliver 
the themes/issues for 2019/20 and therefore the priorities of the Council. It will 
also set out the performance measures and project milestones that will evidence 
the delivery of the priorities and the impact achieved. This will form the Council’s 
new Corporate Performance Management Framework for 2019/20 onwards. 
This will need to be finalised in the New Year and in place by March 2019 ready 
for reporting to start from quarter 1 2019/20.

8. Member involvement in the identification and confirmation of the measures and 
milestones would add value to the development of the new performance 
framework. This work would also help shape how the performance information is 
presented. This could be an appropriate activity to refer to the Performance 
Management Scrutiny Committee.



Conclusion

9. The Corporate Plan needs to be in place alongside the Financial Strategy and 
other key strategies of the Council to provide the context and direction for the 
Golden Thread which needs to run from the top of the organisation to the bottom 
of the organisation.

10. In this context the Corporate Plan should be evidence based, reflecting the 
priorities of the Council. It is timely that a new Corporate Plan is developed, 
drawing on the learning and feedback from the Corporate Peer Challenge, and 
to reflect the Council’s ambition.     

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Shropshire Council LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Report 2018 

Cabinet Member 
Cllr Peter Nutting

Local Member
All

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Part 2. Plan for Shropshire - Shrops
[...]
 Quarter 2 201819
	Appendix B Q2 201819
	Appendix C Q2 201819
	Appendix D - MRP Statement 2018-19 mid year strategy

	8 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 - 2018/2019
	9 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/2019
	10 Plan for Shropshire - Council Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

12 December 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
11.00 am - 12.00 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

100 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

101 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

102 Minutes 

Responding to a Member’s query, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services explained 
that all public questions and the answers provided formed part of the formal record of the 
meeting and were included in the Minute book.

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

103 Public Question Time 

A question had been submitted by Mr S Mulloy who was not present at the meeting.  It 
was noted that the response to the question would be sent to Mr Mulloy after the meeting.

104 Member Questions 

A question from Councillor T Huffer and the response was circulated at the meeting.  The 
question related to charges incurred for the use of the Ludlow Youth Centre.  Members 
noted that the question and response would be included as part of the formal record of the 
meeting.

105 Scrutiny Items 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 November 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

There were no scrutiny items for consideration.

106 Treasury Strategy 2018/19 - Mid Year Review 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance [s151 Officer] detailing the mid-year review of the 
Council’s treasury management activities.  

RESOLVED:

i) That the position as set out in the report, be accepted.
ii) That it be noted that any changes required to the Treasury Strategy including the 

Annual Investment Strategy or prudential and treasury indicators as a result of 
decisions made by the Capital Investment Board will be reported to Council for 
approval.

iii) That the updated MRP Policy, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be approved.

107 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 - 2018/2019 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance [s151 Officer] setting out the projected revenue 
expenditure for the whole of 2018/19 as at Quarter 2 and set out the capital 
expenditure up to the end of Quarter 2.  He drew attention to the management 
action that had been identified to potentially bring down the overspend position to 
£1.287M.  

The Leader added that every effort was being made to reduce the effects on local 
people; he stated that he had confidence in this and next year’s budget position.  
The Chief Executive stressed that all decisions were jointly made through close 
liaison between Officers and Cabinet and thanked everyone for their efforts.

Other Members commented on overspends in Adult Social Care and Children’s 
Services and were concerned about the introduction of the Friday ‘lock out’ of staff 
from Shirehall.  The Chief Executive gave assurances that all issues relating to the 
working from home initiative would be assessed and addressed and the Council 
and its staff would continue to adapt to new ways of working.

Responding to Members’ queries regarding the Council’s purchase of Shrewsbury 
shopping centres, the Chief Executive stressed that this was a long-term 
investment, a profit was being made and the Centres were currently being 
managed by an offshore Trust.  The Leader stressed that the Council had invested 
within its own area; authorities that had purchased outside of their own areas had 
received negative comments from CIPFA.

The Leader agreed the benefit of holding a Member workshop in the New Year in 
order to fully brief all Members on the Council’s Shopping Centres project.  This 
was agreed by all.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 November 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

i) That it be noted that at the end of Quarter 2 [30 September 2018], the full 
year revenue forecast is a potential overspend of £1.287M;

ii) That the impact of i) on the Council’s General Fund balance be considered;
iii) That the suggested management action that could be taken to reduce the 

forecast overspend to nil, be considered.

108 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2018/2019 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Support 
presented a report from the Chief Executive on the Council’s performance against its 
key outcomes for Quarter 2 2018/19.  He drew particular attention to challenges being 
addressed in increases in Looked After Children [LAC] that reflected, but was below, 
the national average.  He also made reference to the increase in complaints relating to 
highways and waste management and the reduction in library visitors.  Members 
acknowledged the level of volunteer support to services that amounted to over 20,000 
hours and paid tribute to those who gave willingly of their time.

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People explained the growth in demand 
for children’s services that added to the service provision costs.  He believed that there 
were limited measures that could be put in place to address the service provision costs 
and stressed that the overspend related to statutory duties.  He stressed that the 
services provided by the Council were good and there were no easy solutions to the 
budget problems in this area.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing commented on the 
performance relating to the delayed transfer of care and paid tribute to the Integrated 
Services Team that was a finalist in a National award.  

Whilst acknowledging the positive activities that were taking place to encourage both 
physical and mental wellbeing, a Member urged that steps be taken in future to 
improve youth service provision that had been significantly reduced in recent years.  
Another Member commented that areas outside of Shrewsbury had particularly 
suffered and youth provision in some rural areas had almost disappeared.  The Leader 
commented that he had attended the Youth AGM recently where positive comments 
had been made.

The Leader paid tribute to Shrewsbury Town Council and other Parish and Town 
Councils throughout the county for taking on additional responsibilities; he believed 
that some areas were better dealt with at a local level, issues surrounding the ‘county 
lines’ problem being such an example.

RESOLVED:

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and appendices be 
considered;

ii) That the performance portal be reviewed and any performance areas to be 
considered in greater detail or referred to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee be 
identified.

109 Plan for Shropshire - Council Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 November 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

The Leader presented a report from the Chief Executive on Part 2 of the Corporate 
Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 containing the draft Vision, themes and actions for 2018/19.  
Cabinet noted that the Leader and Deputy Leader had taken on the responsibilities 
within the Economic Growth Portfolio. 

Responding to a Member’s question, the Leader commented that the scrutiny process 
would work to its own timescales in establishing the recommended Task and Finish 
Group.  

RESOLVED:

i) That Part 2 of the Corporate Plan containing the Vision, Priorities and 
Themes/Issues for 2019/20, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved;

ii) That the next steps as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 of the report, be endorsed;
iii) That the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee be requested to set up a 

Task and Finish Group to consider and recommend the measures and 
milestones for the new Corporate Management Framework for 2019/20 onwards 
that relate to the new Corporate Plan.

110 School Place Planning 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People presented a report from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of the next phase of school 
place planning focussing on the requirement to increase the provision of primary 
school places in north Shrewsbury and a new school in the west of the town.  
Cabinet also noted the process for commissioning a new school and the first stage 
of the process to initiate a consultation process with key stakeholders.

The Service Delivery Manager, Learning and Skills, gave a short Powerpoint 
presentation explaining the proposals in greater detail and the ongoing issues 
relating to school places in Shrewsbury.

Members were delighted that additional school places would be provided and 
wholeheartedly welcomed the proposals.  A Local Member, who was also a School 
Governor, welcomed the proposals and anticipated that they may also help to 
alleviate ongoing traffic issues in parts of the town.

RESOLVED:

That the first [informal consultation] phase be launched for a new school in the west 
of Shrewsbury, under the Government’s ‘free school presumption process’, on land 
secured from developers for this purpose.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 November 2018

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5


